# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital Corporation		04/20/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Hygenic Corporation
Street Address:	1245 Home Avenue
City:	Akron
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44310
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78578519	LASER FREEZE
Serial Number:	76456169	THE PAIN STOPS HERE!
Serial Number:	75678029	GUARANTEED TO WORK BETTER
Serial Number:	75597429	PAIN RELIEF THAT WORKS
Serial Number:	75518849	BIOFEND
Serial Number:	78642148	PAIN MANAGEMENT WITH THE MASTERS
Serial Number:	76475898	SPASSAGE
Serial Number:	76475828	SPA FIRM
Serial Number:	76036108	SPA COOL
Serial Number:	75007748	FEATURING THE ARTHRITIC FRIENDLY FLIP TOP CAP
Serial Number:	76279787	DYNAFREEZE
Serial Number:	74721217	BLENDING OF SCIENCE & NATURE
Serial Number:	74658227	INNERMOST NATURE FOR MEN
Serial Number:	76623696	PERFORMANCE HEALTH
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK "

REEL: 003641 FRAME: 0330

900089541

Serial Number:	76590276	PURE PAIN RELIEF, NO SMOKE NO MIRRORS
Serial Number:	76585706	LEARN MORE, HEAL MORE, ACHIEVE MORE
Serial Number:	74316856	BIOFREEZE
Serial Number:	76512655	PROSSAGE
Serial Number:	76311685	SPA HEALTH
Serial Number:	75831485	YOUR NATURAL CHOICE FOR MAXIMUM PAIN RELIEF
Serial Number:	75196235	PERFORM
Serial Number:	76503664	PAIN MANAGEMENT WITH THE MASTERS
Serial Number:	76311664	DR. COLLEEN'S ICY RELIEF
Serial Number:	76299824	SPA MOISTURE
Serial Number:	75565104	GROWING PAINS
Serial Number:	75564474	FUNGAL FREEZE
Serial Number:	74721224	THE COLD METHOD
Serial Number:	76379323	BIOHEAT
Serial Number:	76311683	YOUR CLEAR SOLUTION TO PAIN
Serial Number:	76311673	SPA BALM
Serial Number:	75709643	HPQR HIGH PERFORMANCE-QUICK RECOVERY
Serial Number:	75048323	PER FORM
Serial Number:	75042063	THE ORIGINAL CRYOTHERAPY PAIN RELIEVING GEL
Serial Number:	74721223	CRYOTHERAPY "THE COLD METHOD"
Serial Number:	74631403	BIOEX
Serial Number:	76558292	CRYOSPRAY
Serial Number:	75945072	PERFORM
Serial Number:	75515342	BIOTIZE
Serial Number:	75009632	STOPS PAIN COLD
Serial Number:	76623861	PERFORMANCE HEALTH
Serial Number:	76538001	SPA FIRM
Serial Number:	75608421	CHAMPION
Serial Number:	75076041	TRAINER APPROVED ATHLETE PREFERRED
Serial Number:	76568670	YOUR CLEAR SOLUTION FOR PAIN RELIEF
Serial Number:	76062490	MVP-MOST VALUABLE PLAYER
Serial Number:	75728610	DAT - DUAL ACTION THERAPY
Serial Number:	75678320	IT JUST RELIEVES YOUR PAIN BETTER
Serial Number:	75559990	CRYOFREEZE
Serial Number:	75274470	PAIN RELIEF THAT WORKS!
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 003641 FRAME: 0331

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)577-8816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-00246	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz	
Signature:	/Oscar Ruiz/	
Date:	10/17/2007	

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release and Reassignment RF 3309-0311#page1.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment RF 3309-0311#page2.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment RF 3309-0311#page3.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment RF 3309-0311#page4.tif

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of April 20, 2007, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent ("Agent").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Performance Health, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2006 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks (the "Trademarks") and Trademark Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2006, at Reel 3309, Frame 0311; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "**Trademark Rights**"):
  - (i) each Trademark and application for Trademark listed on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
  - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank — [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

By: Name: //Mary F. Gaede

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Trademark Release and Reassignment

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
LASER FREEZE	78-578519	3/2/2005	N/A	N/A
THE PAIN STOPS HERE!	76-456169	10/7/2002	2814611	2/17/2004
GUARANTEED TO WORK BETTER	75-678029	4/9/1999	N/A	N/A
PAIN RELIEF THAT WORKS	75-597429	12/1/1998	2318703	2/15/2000
BIOFEND	75-518849	7/14/1998	N/A	N/A
PAIN MANAGEMENT WITH THE MASTERS	78-642148	6/2/2005	3157008	10/17/2006
SPASSAGE	76-475898	12/17/2002	3104322	6/13/2006
SPA FIRM	76-475828	12/17/2002	3058030	2/7/2006
SPA COOL	76-036108	4/27/2000	2518737	12/11/2001
FEATURING THE ARTHRITIC FRIENDLY FLIP TOP CAP	75-007748	10/19/1995	N/A	N/A
DYNAFREEZE	76-279787	7/3/2001	2595961	7/16/2002
BLENDING OF SCIENCE & NATURE	74-721217	8/28/1995	N/A	N/A
INNERMOST NATURE FOR MEN	74-658227	4/10/1995	2007198	10/8/1996
PERFORMANCE HEALTH	76-623696	12/8/2004	3019509	11/29/2005
PURE PAIN RELIEF, NO SMOKE NO MIRRORS	76-590276	5/3/2004	N/A	N/A
LEARN MORE, HEAL MORE, ACHIEVE MORE	76-585706	4/7/2004	3139538	9/5/2006
BIOFREEZE	74-316856	9/24/1992	1774041	6/1/1993
PROSSAGE	76-512655	5/8/2003	2867621	7/27/2004
SPA HEALTH	76-311685	9/12/2001	2981314	8/2/2005
YOUR NATURAL CHOICE FOR MAXIMUM PAIN RELIEF	75-831485	10/25/1999	2469031	7/17/2001
PERFORM	75-196235	12/12/1996	2127009	1/6/1998
PAIN MANAGEMENT WITH THE MASTERS	76-503664	4/3/2003	N/A	N/A
DR. COLLEEN'S ICY RELIEF	76-311664	9/12/2001	N/A	N/A
SPA MOISTURE	76-299824	8/14/2001	3032590	12/20/2005
GROWING PAINS	75-565104	10/5/1998	2756458	8/26/2003
FUNGAL FREEZE	75-564474	10/5/1998	N/A	N/A
THE COLD METHOD	74-721224	8/28/1995	2001199	9/17/1996
BIOHEAT	76-379323	3/7/2002	N/A	N/A
YOUR CLEAR SOLUTION TO PAIN	76-311683	9/12/2001	N/A	N/A
SPA BALM	76-311673	9/12/2001	3032593	12/20/2005
HPQR HIGH PERFORMANCE-QUICK RECOVERY	75-709643	5/17/1999	2510961	11/20/2001
PER FORM	75-048323	10/6/1995	N/A	N/A
THE ORIGINAL CRYOTHERAPY PAIN RELIEVING GEL	75-042063	1/11/1996	N/A	N/A

Trademark Release and Reassignment-PHI

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
CRYOTHERAPY "THE COLD METHOD"	74-721223	8/28/1995	2001198	9/17/1996
BIOEX	74-631403	2/8/1995	N/A	N/A
CRYOSPRAY	76-558292	10/27/2003	N/A	N/A
PERFORM	75-945072	2/23/2000	N/A	N/A
BIOTIZE	75-515342	7/8/1998	N/A	N/A
STOPS PAIN COLD	75-009632	10/6/1995	2234542	3/23/1999
PERFORMANCE HEALTH	76-623861	12/8/2004	3022797	12/6/2005
SPA FIRM	76-538001	8/6/2003	N/A	N/A
CHAMPION	75-608421	12/21/2000	N/A	N/A
TRAINER APPROVED ATHLETE PREFERRED	75-076041	3/14/1996	N/A	N/A
YOUR CLEAR SOLUTION FOR PAIN RELIEF	76-568670	12/24/2003	2960646	6/7/2005
MVP-MOST VALUABLE PLAYER	76-062490	6/5/2000	N/A	N/A
DAT-DUAL ACTION THERAPY	75-728610	6/15/1999	N/A	N/A
IT JUST RELIEVES YOUR PAIN BETTER	75-678320	4/9/1999	N/A	N/A
CRYOFREEZE	75-559990	9/28/1998	2334826	3/28/2000
PAIN RELIEF THAT WORKS!	75-274470	4/11/1997	2269944	8/10/1999

Trademark Release and Reassignment- PHI CHI02\_60558413\_1\_207170\_00246 10/16/2007 3:47 PM

**RECORDED: 10/17/2007**